

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

**College of Southern Pemberly**  
*PETITIONER,*

v.

**Elizabeth Bennet**  
*RESPONDENT.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTEENTH CIRCUIT BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Ana Zabalgoitia  
Lucas & Sons, LLP  
111 Hunsford Street  
S. Pemberley, PM 19116

Charlotte Lucas  
Lucas & Sons, LLP  
111 Hunsford Street  
S. Pemberley, PM 19116

**COUNSEL FOR THE RESPONDENT**

March 6, 2015

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINION BELOW.....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vi
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	vi
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
<b>I.    THE LOWER COURTS CORRECTLY HELD THAT PROFESSOR           BENNET’S ASSIGNMENT OF GRADES WARRANTS           CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTION BECAUSE HER           COMMUNICATIVE ACT QUALIFIES AS A FORM OF SYMBOLIC           SPEECH PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>A.</b> The Supreme Court has afforded constitutional protection to the expression of ideas that qualify as symbolic speech under the First Amendment.....	4
<b>B.</b> Professor Bennet’s assignment of grades qualifies as symbolic speech because her conduct meets the standard laid out by this Court in <i>Spence</i> .....	5

C. Circuit decisions holding that grades are not protected by the First Amendment are distinguishable from Professor Bennet’s case because her conduct did not violate the university’s grading policy .....	6
<b>II. THE SIXTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT ACADEMIC FREEDOM EXTENDS TO PROFESSOR BENNET BECAUSE THE SUPREME COURT HAS SPECIFICALLY HELD THAT THIS RIGHT VESTS IN BOTH THE PROFESSOR AND THE UNIVERSITY .....</b>	<b>9</b>
A. This Court has held that academic freedom vests in both the professor and the university.....	9
B. The Supreme Court’s <i>Pickering</i> test tilts in favor of Professor Bennet because Petitioner’s interests in restricting her speech do not outweigh Professor Bennet’s protected rights .....	13
C. <i>Garcetti</i> does not apply to Professor Bennet because the present case involves matters of scholarship and teaching .....	14
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16
APPENDIX.....	1A

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE NUMBER</b>
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966) .....	X
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	XX
<i>Hillis v. Stephen F. Austin State University</i> , 665 F.2d 547 (5th Cir. 1982).....	X
<i>Hetrick v. Martin</i> , 480 F.2d 705 (6th Cir. 1973).....	X
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	XXX
<i>Lovell v. Se. Mass. Univ.</i> , 793 F.2d 419 (1st Cir. 1986).....	XX
<i>Parate v. Isibor</i> , 868 F.2d 821 (6th Cir. 1989).....	XXX
<i>Piarowski v. Ill. Cmty. Coll. Dist. 515</i> , 759 F.2d 625 (7th Cir. 1985).....	X
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	XX
<i>Settle v. Dickson County Sch. Bd.</i> , 53 F.2d 152 (6th Cir. 1995).....	XX
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	X
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	XX
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	XX
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	XX
<i>Urofsky v. Gilmore</i> , 216 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2000).....	X
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	X
<i>Wozniak v. Conry</i> , 236 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2001).....	XX
